Incremental costs of obtaining a contract is recognized as an asset to the extent the Group expects to

recover those costs. Such asset is amortized on a basis that is consistent with the transfer to the

customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates.

Under IFRS 15, the net effect of revenue recognized and consideration received and receivable is

recognized as a contract asset or a contract liability. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, the

receivable was recognized or the deferred revenue was reduced when revenue is recognized for the

contract under IAS 18.

- 15 -

For the sale with a right of return, the Group recognizes a refund liability and a right to recover a

product when recognizing revenue. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, return provisions were

recognized when recognizing revenue.

The Group elected only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on

January 1, 2018. The cumulative effect on January 1, 2018 is as below:

Impact on assets and liabilities for current period

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Rights to recover products-current   $ -   $ 95,777   $ 95,777

Total effect on assets   11,777,894   95,777   11,873,671

Contract liability - current   -   49,975   49,975

Notes and accounts payable   3,688,973   (28,097)   3,660,876

Other payables   1,112,225   6,320   1,118,545

Advance receipts   63,050   (49,975)   13,075

Refundable liability-current   -   117,554   117,554

Total effect on liabilities   5,910,381   95,777   6,006,158

The financial information if the Group continued using IAS 18 as of December 31, 2018 is as

below:

December 31,

2018

(IFRS 15)

Adjustments

Arising from

IFRS 15

Application

December 31,

2018

(IAS 18)

Rights to recover products-current   $ 104,767   $ (104,767)   $ -

Total effect on assets   12,226,552   (104,767)   12,121,785

Contract liability - current   114,417   (114,417)   -

Notes and accounts payable   4,474,923   18,908   4,493,831

Advance receipts   -   114,417   114,417

Refundable liability-current   123,675   (123,675)   -

Total effect on liabilities   6,054,448   (104,767)   5,949,581

b. Amendments to the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers

and the IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2019

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015 - 2017 Cycle  January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation”

 January 1, 2019 (Note 2)

IFRS 16 “Leases”  January 1, 2019